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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
•	WARNING: This revolver is not a toy. It is intended for adult use only. Misuse or careless 

handling can result in serious injury or death. Keep out of reach of children at all times.
•	Familiarize yourself with all state and local laws related to air or gas-powered revolvers, pepper 

sprays, and tear gas weapons before using this product.
•	Read this entire user manual carefully before using or storing the XRD CO2 revolver. The contents 

are dangerous and should be handled with the utmost care.

REGULATIONS AND PERMITTED USE
•	The XRD CO2 revolver branded by Stoeger Airguns is not classified as a “firearm”, but it is not 

a toy. It is subject to various state and municipal regulations regarding possession, transportation, 
and use.

•	Using chemical irritant projectiles for any purpose other than self-defense is a criminal offense. 
Always check applicable laws before transporting or using your XRD CO2 revolver.

•	Possession of compressed CO2 cylinders is regulated in certain venues, such as airports.

DISCLAIMER AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY
•	Users assume all responsibility for unsafe, improper, or unlawful possession or use of the 

XRD CO2 revolver. Stoeger Airguns is not liable for any injury, loss of life, or property damage 
resulting from the use of the XRD CO2 revolver, whether from intentional, reckless, negligent, or 
accidental discharge.

•	If you are unsure about applicable laws and regulations, seek legal advice or consult your local 
police department. If you are unwilling to assume this liability, do not use this device.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
•	Always treat the XRD CO2 revolver as if it is loaded.
•	Never point the pistol at anyone, even if you know it is not loaded. Always ensure the muzzle is 

pointed in a safe direction.
•	Keep your finger off the trigger and out of the trigger guard until you are ready to shoot.
•	Always be sure of your target and what lies beyond it before firing the pistol.
•	Never leave a loaded pistol unattended. Ensure it is unloaded and in safe mode when not in use.
•	Do not brandish or display this revolver in public - it may be mistaken for a real firearm, which 

is dangerous and may be illegal.
•	You and others must always wear shooting glasses to protect your eyes. If you wear reading 

glasses, ensure the lenses are impact-resistant.
•	Keep the revolver “ON SAFE” until you are ready to shoot.
•	Never look down the muzzle of the revolver.
•	Avoid shooting at hard surfaces or water, which can cause ricochets.
•	Do not shoot at fragile objects such as windows.
•	Do not modify or disassemble your revolver. Unauthorized repairs or modifications will void the 

warranty and may lead to dangerous malfunctions.

CO2 CARTRIDGE
•	Use only 12g CO2 cartridges. Do not use other gases, such as oxygen, which can cause a fire or 

explosion.
•	Before storing the revolver, remove the CO2 cartridge, whether or not it has been pierced.
•	CO2 cartridges contain gas under pressure and can explode if exposed to heat. Store in a cool, 

well-ventilated place, away from direct sunlight, and keep out of reach of children.

•	When removing the CO2 cartridge, a gas discharge may occur.  
Avoid contact with discharged CO2 gas to prevent skin freezing.

AMMUNITION USE
•	Use only ammunition recommended by Stoeger Airguns for the XRD CO2 revolver, and ensure 

it is the correct caliber.
•	Recommended ammunition includes high-quality marking balls with plastic shells. Conventional 

paintballs with gelatin shells may burst in the barrel or during feeding, leading to malfunctions.
•	Never shoot used, deformed, dirty, or defective projectiles. Use of unsuitable projectiles will 

void the warranty.
•	Insert precision balls correctly into the chamber to avoid malfunctions.

MAINTENANCE
•	It is recommended to clean the barrel with a cleaning rod every 6 months or every 1,000 shots. 

Before oiling or cleaning, ensure you cannot see the red on the pressure pin.
•	Have your revolver inspected by a gunsmith annually to ensure it is functioning correctly. 

Unprofessional inspections may not identify the primary cause of problems.
•	If water, sand, or other debris enters the internal mechanism, take the revolver to a gunsmith for 

a complete cleaning. Dangerous conditions may occur if the revolver is not maintained properly.

STORAGE
•	Store the XRD CO2 revolver and all ammunition in a dark place and in their original packaging.
•	Do not store projectiles in the magazine of your weapon.
•	Paintballs are not frost-proof; store them only in their original packaging. Rubber balls are robust 
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and may be treated with silicone spray to reduce friction in the barrel if stored for a long period.
•	Always store the XRD CO2 revolver in a secure location, away from unauthorized persons and 

children.

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
•	A malfunctioning revolver is dangerous. Do not attempt to repair it yourself. Incorrect assembly 

could lead to dangerous malfunctions.
•	Have your revolver inspected and repaired only by an authorized dealer or gunsmith.
•	Any unauthorized repair, modification, or tampering with the revolver will void the warranty and may 

result in unsafe conditions.

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING STOEGER AIRGUNS. 
PLAY SAFELY WITH ALL OUR REVOLVERS!
FOR MORE INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT
OUR CUSTOMER SUPPORT.
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SPECIFICATION PARTS AND STRUCTURES

21 43 5 6

7

8

9

Power < 7,5 J < 12,7 J 4,3 J 3,1 J

Height 176mm 176mm 176mm 176mm

Length 307mm 307mm 307mm 307mm

Width 41mm 41mm 41mm 41mm

Weight 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca.

Barrel 138mm 138mm 138mm 138mm

Max Pressure 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa

Velocity 330FPS 430FPS 300FPS 350FPS

10

1

2

3

4

5

Pressure indicator pin (PIP)

Rear sight

Ammunition mags

Thumbpiece

Front sight

6

7

8

9

10

Muzzle Brake

CO2 capsule tightening cap

Safety

Picatinny Rails

Rifled barrel (only XRD17 and XRD22)
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LOAD BULLETS

1. Push the thumbpiece on “A” position according 
to the arrow direction and take out the magazine 
on “B” position.

3. Load the magazine with rubber bullets 
into “B” position, release the thumbpiece on 
“A” position, the thumbpiece will return back 
automatically.

A

B

A

B

LOAD CO2 CAPSULE
1. Pull out the tab. 2. Unscrew the CO2 

capsule tightening cap  
along counterclockwise 
direction.

3. Insert the CO2 
Capsule.

4.Tighten the CO2 
capsule tightening cap 
clockwise until the 
red pressure warning 
indicator pops out.

2a. XRD50: Load the rubber bullet according 
the arrow direction one by one.

2b. XRD17 and XRD22: Load the pellets 
according the arrow direction one by one.
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5. Insert the tab.

Red dots visible when the CO2 
cartridge is inserted.

UNLOAD CO2 CAPSULE

1. Press the pressure pin slowly along the arrow direction, release 
remaining CO2 until you can not see the red on pressure pin.

2. Pull out the tab. 3. Unscrew the CO2 capsule 
tightening cap.

4. Take out the CO2 capsule.

5. Tight the CO2 capsule 
tightening cap.

6. Insert the tab.

The red dots are not visible 
when the CO2 cartridge is not 
inserted.
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SAFETY

Safety OFF. Safety ON.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA
•	ATTENZIONE: Questo revolver ad aria compressa non è un giocattolo. È destinato 

esclusivamente all’uso da parte di adulti. L’uso improprio o negligente può causare gravi lesioni 
o morte. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini in ogni momento.

•	Familiarizzarsi con tutte le leggi statali e locali relative a pistole ad aria o gas, spray al peperoncino 
e armi a gas lacrimogeno prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

•	Leggere attentamente l’intero manuale d’uso prima di utilizzare o conservare il revolver CO2 XRD. 
I contenuti sono pericolosi e devono essere maneggiati con la massima cautela.

NORME E UTILIZZO CONSENTITO
•	Il revolver CO2 XRD, a marchio Stoeger Airguns, non è classificato come “arma da fuoco”, ma 

non è un giocattolo. È soggetto a varie normative statali e municipali riguardanti il possesso, il 
trasporto e l’uso.

•	L’uso di proiettili irritanti chimici per scopi diversi dall’autodifesa è un reato. Controllare sempre le 
leggi applicabili prima di trasportare o utilizzare il revolver CO2 XRD.

•	Il possesso di bombole di CO2 compressa è regolamentato in alcune sedi, come gli aeroporti.

DISCLAIMER E ASSUNZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ
•	Gli utenti si assumono tutte le responsabilità per il possesso o l’uso non sicuro, improprio 

o illegale del revolver CO2 XRD. Stoeger Airguns non è responsabile per lesioni, perdita di 
vita o danni alla proprietà derivanti dall’uso del revolver CO2 XRD, sia per scarico intenzionale, 
imprudente, negligente o accidentale.

•	Se non si è sicuri delle leggi e dei regolamenti applicabili, consultare un avvocato o contattare 
il dipartimento di polizia locale. Se non si è disposti ad assumersi questa responsabilità, non 
utilizzare questo dispositivo.
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ITISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
•	Trattare sempre il revolver CO2 XRD come se fosse carico.
•	Non puntare mai il revolver contro nessuno, anche se si sa che non è carico. Assicurarsi sempre 

che la volata sia puntata in una direzione sicura.
•	Tenere il dito lontano dal grilletto e fuori dal ponticello fino a quando non si è pronti a sparare.
•	Assicurarsi sempre del proprio obiettivo e di ciò che si trova dietro di esso prima di sparare con il revolver.
•	Non lasciare mai un revolver carico incustodito. Assicurarsi che sia scarico e in modalità sicura 

quando non in uso.
•	Non esibire o mostrare questo revolver ad aria compressa in pubblico - potrebbe essere 

scambiato per una vera arma da fuoco, il che è pericoloso e potrebbe essere illegale.
•	Indossare sempre occhiali di protezione per proteggere gli occhi. Se si indossano occhiali da 

lettura, assicurarsi che le lenti siano resistenti agli urti.
•	Tenere il revolver ad aria in modalità “ON SAFE” fino a quando non si è pronti a sparare.
•	Non guardare mai dentro la volata del revolver ad aria.
•	Evitare di sparare su superfici dure o sull’acqua, che possono causare rimbalzi.
•	Non sparare a oggetti fragili come finestre.
•	Non modificare o smontare il revolver ad aria. Le riparazioni o le modifiche non autorizzate 

annulleranno la garanzia e potrebbero portare a malfunzionamenti pericolosi.

CARTUCCIA DI CO2
•	Utilizzare solo cartucce di CO2 da 12g. Non usare altri gas, come l’ossigeno, che possono causare 

incendi o esplosioni.
•	Prima di riporre il revolver, rimuovere la cartuccia di CO2, indipendentemente dal fatto che sia stata 

perforata o meno.

•	Le cartucce di CO2 contengono gas sotto pressione e possono esplodere se esposte al calore. 
Conservare in un luogo fresco e ben ventilato, lontano dalla luce diretta del sole, e tenere fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.

•	Quando si rimuove la cartuccia di CO2, può verificarsi una fuoriuscita di gas. Evitare il contatto 
con il gas CO2 rilasciato per prevenire il congelamento della pelle.

USO DELLE MUNIZIONI
•	Usare solo le munizioni consigliate da Stoeger Airguns per il revolver CO2 XRD, assicurandosi 

che siano del calibro corretto.
•	Le munizioni consigliate includono palline di marcatura di alta qualità con gusci di plastica. Le 

palline di vernice convenzionali con gusci di gelatina possono rompersi nella canna o durante 
l’alimentazione, causando malfunzionamenti.

•	Non sparare mai proiettili usati, deformati, sporchi o difettosi. L’uso di proiettili non idonei 
annullerà la garanzia.

•	Inserire correttamente le palline di precisione nella camera per evitare malfunzionamenti.

MANUTENZIONE
•	Si raccomanda di pulire la canna con un’asta di pulizia ogni 6 mesi o ogni 1.000 colpi. Prima di 

oliate o pulire, assicurarsi di non vedere il rosso sulla spina di pressione.
•	Far controllare annualmente il revolver ad aria compressa da un armaiolo per garantire che funzioni 

correttamente. Le ispezioni non professionali potrebbero non identificare la causa principale dei 
problemi.

•	Se acqua, sabbia o altri detriti entrano nel meccanismo interno, portare il revolver da un armaiolo 
per una pulizia completa. Possono verificarsi condizioni pericolose se il revolver ad aria compressa 
non viene mantenuto correttamente.
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ITCONSERVAZIONE
•	Conservare il revolver CO2 XRD e tutte le munizioni in un luogo buio e nella loro confezione originale.
•	Non conservare i proiettili nel caricatore dell’arma.
•	Le palline di vernice non sono resistenti al gelo; conservarle solo nella loro confezione originale. Le 

palline di gomma sono robuste e possono essere trattate con spray al silicone per ridurre l’attrito 
nella canna se conservate per un lungo periodo.

•	Conservare sempre il revolver CO2 XRD in un luogo sicuro, lontano da persone non autorizzate 
e bambini.

RIPARAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE
•	Un revolver che non funziona correttamente è pericoloso. Non tentare di ripararlo da soli. Un 

montaggio errato potrebbe portare a malfunzionamenti pericolosi.
•	Far controllare e riparare il revolver solo da un rivenditore autorizzato o da un armaiolo.
•	Qualsiasi riparazione, modifica o manomissione non autorizzata dell’arma annullerà la garanzia e 

potrebbe portare a condizioni non sicure.

GRAZIE PER AVER SCELTO STOEGER AIRGUNS. UTILIZZATE IN MODO 
SICURO TUTTE LE NOSTRE PISTOLE AD ARIA COMPRESSA!
PER ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI O ASSISTENZA, CONTATTARE IL NOSTRO 
SERVIZIO CLIENTI.

INDICE
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ITSPECIFICHE PARTI E STRUTTURA

21 43 5 6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

Perno indicatore di pressione (PIP)

Mirino posteriore

Caricatore

Leva sblocco caricatore

Mirino anteriore

6

7

8

9

10

Freno di volata

Cappellotto serraggio capsula CO2

Sicura

Picatinny

Canna rigata (solo XRD17 e XRD22)

Potenza < 7,5 J < 12,7 J 4,3 J 3,1 J

Altezza 176mm 176mm 176mm 176mm

Lunghezza 307mm 307mm 307mm 307mm

Larghezza 41mm 41mm 41mm 41mm

Peso 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca.

Canna 138mm 138mm 138mm 138mm

Pressione massima 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa

Velocità 330FPS 430FPS 300FPS 350FPS
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ITCARICARE PALLOTTOLE

1. Spingi la leva sblocco caricatore in posizione 
“A” secondo la direzione della freccia e estrai il 
caricatore in posizione “B”.

2a. XRD50: Carica le pallottole di gomma una 
per una seguendo la direzione della freccia.

2b. XRD17 e XRD22: Carica i pallini di piombo 
uno per uno seguendo la direzione della freccia.

3. Inserisci il caricatore con le pallottole di 
gomma nella posizione “B”, rilascia la leva 
sblocco caricatore in posizione “A”, tornerà 
automaticamente indietro.

A

B

A

B

CARICARE CAPSULA DI CO2
1. Tira fuori la linguetta. 2. Svita il cappellotto 

serraggio capsula 
CO2 in senso 
antiorario.

3. Inserisci la capsula 
di CO2.

4. Stringi il cappellotto 
serraggio capsula 
CO2 in senso orario 
fino a far fuoriuscire 
l’indicatore rosso di 
avviso pressione.
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IT5. Inserisci la linguetta.

Punti rossi visibili quando la 
cartuccia di CO2 è inserita.

SCARICARE CAPSULA DI CO2

1. Premi lentamente il perno di pressione lungo la direzione della freccia, rilascia il CO2 rimanente 
fino a quando non vedrai più il rosso sul perno di pressione.

2. Tira fuori la linguetta. 3. Svita il cappellotto serraggio 
capsula CO2.

4. Togli la capsula di CO2.

5. Stringi il cappellotto 
serraggio capsula CO2.

6. Inserisci la linguetta.

I punti rossi non sono visibili 
quando la cartuccia di CO2 
non è inserita.
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SICURA

Sicura DISATTIVATA Sicura ATTIVATA

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
•	AVERTISSEMENT: Ce revolver à air comprimé n’est pas un jouet. Il est destiné uniquement 

à une utilisation par des adultes. Une utilisation impropre ou négligente peut entraîner des 
blessures graves ou la mort. Gardez-le en permanence hors de portée des enfants.

•	Familiarisez-vous avec toutes les lois nationales et locales relatives aux pistolets à air ou à gaz, au 
spray au poivre et aux armes à gaz lacrymogène avant d’utiliser ce produit.

•	Lisez attentivement l’intégralité de ce manuel d’utilisation avant d’utiliser ou de stocker le revolver 
CO2 XRD. Son contenu est dangereux et doit être manipulé avec le plus grand soin.

RÉGLEMENTATION ET UTILISATION AUTORISÉE
•	Le revolver CO2 XRD de la marque Stoeger Airguns n’est pas classé comme arme à feu, mais ce 

n’est pas un jouet. Il est soumis à diverses réglementations nationales et municipales concernant la 
possession, le transport et l’utilisation.

•	L’utilisation de projectiles chimiques irritants à des fins autres que la légitime défense constitue une infraction 
pénale. Vérifiez toujours les lois applicables avant de transporter ou d’utiliser le revolver CO2 XRD.

•	La possession de cartouches de CO2 comprimé est réglementée dans certains lieux, comme les aéroports.

AVERTISSEMENT ET LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ
•	L’utilisateur assume l’entière responsabilité de la possession ou de l’utilisation dangereuse, 

impropre ou illégale du revolver CO2 XRD. Stoeger Airguns n’est pas responsable des blessures, 
des décès ou des dommages matériels résultant de l’utilisation du revolver CO2 XRD, qu’ils soient 
dus à un tir intentionnel, imprudent, négligent ou accidentel.

•	Si vous n’êtes pas sûr des lois et réglementations applicables, consultez un avocat ou contactez 
votre service de police local. Si vous n’êtes pas disposé à assumer cette responsabilité, n’utilisez 
pas ce revolver.
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FRINSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
•	Traitez toujours le revolver CO2 XRD comme s’il était chargé.
•	Ne pointez jamais le revolver sur une personne, même si vous savez qu’il n’est pas chargé. 

Assurez-vous toujours que la bouche du canon est dirigée vers une direction sûre.
•	Gardez le doigt éloigné de la détente et en dehors du pontet jusqu’au moment où vous êtes prêt à tirer.
•	Assurez-vous toujours de votre cible et de ce qui se trouve derrière elle avant de tirer avec le revolver.
•	Ne laissez jamais un revolver chargé sans surveillance. Assurez-vous qu’il est déchargé et en mode 

sûr lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
•	Ne montrez pas et ne brandissez pas ce revolver à air en public – il pourrait être confondu avec 

une véritable arme à feu ce qui est dangereux et peut être illégal.
•	Portez toujours des lunettes de protection de tir pour protéger vos yeux. Si vous portez des lunettes 

de lecture, assurez-vous que les verres sont résistants aux chocs.
•	Maintenez le revolver à air en mode «ON SAFE» jusqu’au moment où vous êtes prêt à tirer.
•	Ne regardez jamais dans la bouche du canon du revolver à air.
•	Évitez de tirer sur des surfaces dures ou sur l’eau, car cela peut provoquer des ricochets.
•	Ne tirez pas sur des objets fragiles tels que des vitres.
•	Ne modifiez pas et ne démontez pas le revolver à air. Les réparations ou modifications non 

autorisées annulent la garantie et peuvent entraîner des dysfonctionnements dangereux.

CARTOUCHE DE CO2
•	Utilisez uniquement des cartouches de CO2 de 12 g. N’utilisez pas d’autres gaz, comme l’oxygène, 

qui peuvent provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.
•	Avant de stocker le revolver, retirez la cartouche de CO2, qu’elle ait été percée ou non.
•	Les cartouches de CO2 contiennent du gaz sous pression et peuvent exploser si elles sont 

exposées à la chaleur. Stockez-les dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé, à l’abri de la lumière directe 
du soleil et hors de portée des enfants.

•	Lors du retrait de la cartouche de CO2, une certaine quantité de gaz peut s’échapper. Évitez 
le contact avec le gaz CO2 libéré afin de prévenir le gel de la peau.

UTILISATION DES MUNITIONS
•	Utilisez uniquement les munitions recommandées par Stoeger Airguns pour le revolver CO2 

XRD en vous assurant qu’elles sont du calibre correct.
•	Les munitions recommandées comprennent des balles de marquage de haute qualité avec 

enveloppe en plastique. Les paintballs conventionnelles avec enveloppe en gélatine peuvent se 
briser dans le canon ou lors de l’alimentation, entraînant des dysfonctionnements.

•	Ne tirez jamais des projectiles usagés, déformés, sales ou défectueux. L’utilisation de 
projectiles inadaptés annule la garantie.

•	Insérez correctement les billes de précision dans la chambre afin d’éviter les dysfonctionnements.

ENTRETIEN
•	Il est recommandé de nettoyer le canon avec une baguette de nettoyage tous les 6 mois ou tous les 

1 000 coups. Avant de lubrifier ou de nettoyer, assurez-vous que la couleur rouge n’est pas visible 
sur la goupille de pression.

•	Faites contrôler le revolver à air une fois par an par un armurier afin de garantir son bon fonctionnement. 
Des inspections non professionnelles peuvent ne pas identifier la cause profonde des problèmes.

•	Si de l’eau, du sable ou d’autres débris pénètrent dans le mécanisme interne, confiez le revolver à un 
armurier pour un nettoyage complet. Des conditions dangereuses peuvent survenir si le revolver à air 
n’est pas correctement entretenu.
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FRSTOCKAGE
•	Stockez le revolver CO2 XRD et toutes les munitions dans un endroit sombre et dans leur emballage 

d’origine.
•	Ne stockez pas de projectiles dans le chargeur de l’arme.
•	Les paintballs ne sont pas résistantes au gel ; stockez-les uniquement dans leur emballage 

d’origine. Les balles en caoutchouc sont robustes et peuvent être traitées avec un spray au silicone 
pour réduire la friction dans le canon en cas de stockage prolongé.

•	Stockez toujours le revolver CO2 XRD dans un endroit sûr, à l’écart des personnes non 
autorisées et des enfants.

RÉPARATION ET SERVICE
•	Un revolver qui ne fonctionne pas correctement est dangereux. N’essayez pas de le réparer 

vous-même. Un assemblage incorrect peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements dangereux.
•	Faites contrôler et réparer le revolver uniquement par un armurier ou un revendeur agréé.
•	Toute réparation, modification ou manipulation non autorisée du revolver annule la garantie et peut 

entraîner des conditions dangereuses.

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI STOEGER AIRGUNS. UTILISEZ TOUJOURS TOUTES 
NOS PISTOLETS À AIR EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ.
POUR PLUS D’INFORMATIONS OU D’ASSISTANCE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER 
NOTRE SERVICE CLIENT.
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FRCARACTÉRISTIQUES PIÈCES ET STRUCTURES

21 43 5 6

7

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

Goupille indicatrice de pression

Hausse

Chargeur

Levier de déverrouillage du chargeur

Guidon

6

7

8

9

10

Frein de bouche

Capuchon de serrage de la cartouche de CO2

Sécurité

Rail Picatinny

Canon rayé (XRD17 et XRD22 uniquement)

10

Puissance < 7,5 J < 12,7 J 4,3 J 3,1 J

Hauteur 176mm 176mm 176mm 176mm

Longueur 307mm 307mm 307mm 307mm

Largeur 41mm 41mm 41mm 41mm

Poids 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca.

Canon 138mm 138mm 138mm 138mm

Pression max. 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa

Vitesse 330FPS 430FPS 300FPS 350FPS
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FRCHARGEMENT DES PROJECTILES

1. Poussez le levier de déverrouillage du 
chargeur en position «A» dans le sens de la 
flèche et retirez le chargeur en position «B».

3. Insérez le chargeur chargé de balles en 
caoutchouc en position «B», relâchez le levier 
de déverrouillage du chargeur en position «A»; il 
reviendra automatiquement.

A

B

A

B

CHARGEMENT DE LA CARTOUCHE DE CO2
1. Tirez la languette. 2. Dévissez le 

capuchon de serrage 
de la cartouche de 
CO2 dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre.

3. Insérez la cartouche 
de CO2.

4. Vissez le capuchon 
de serrage de la 
cartouche de CO2 
dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre 
jusqu’à ce que 
l’indicateur rouge 
d’alerte de pression 
apparaisse.

2a. XRD50: Chargez les balles en caoutchouc 
une par une en suivant le sens de la flèche.

2b. XRD17 et XRD22: Chargez les plombs un 
par un en suivant le sens de la flèche.
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FR5. Remettez la 
languette en place.

RETRAIT DE LA CARTOUCHE DE CO2

1. Appuyez lentement sur la goupille de pression dans le sens de la flèche pour libérer le CO2 
restant jusqu’à ce que la couleur rouge ne soit plus visible sur la goupille.

2. Tirez la languette. 3. Dévissez le capuchon de 
serrage de la cartouche de CO2.

4. Retirez la cartouche de CO2.

5. Revissez le capuchon de la 
cartouche de CO2.

6. Remettez la languette en 
place.

Les points rouges sont visibles 
lorsque la cartouche de CO2 
est insérée.

Les points rouges ne sont pas 
visibles lorsque la cartouche 
de CO2 n’est pas insérée.
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SÉCURITÉ

Sécurité OFF Sécurité ON

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
•	AWARNUNG: Dieser Luftdruck-Revolver ist kein Spielzeug. Er ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung 

durch Erwachsene bestimmt. Unsachgemäßer oder unvorsichtiger Gebrauch kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. Halten Sie ihn jederzeit außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

•	Machen Sie sich vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts mit allen staatlichen und örtlichen Gesetzen zu 
Luft- oder Gaspistolen, Pfefferspray und Tränengaswaffen vertraut.

•	Lesen Sie diese gesamte Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig, bevor Sie den CO2 XRD Revolver benutzen 
oder aufbewahren. Der Inhalt ist gefährlich und muss mit größter Vorsicht gehandhabt werden.

VORSCHRIFTEN UND ZULÄSSIGE VERWENDUNG
•	Der CO2 XRD Revolver der Marke Stoeger Airguns wird nicht als Feuerwaffe eingestuft, ist jedoch kein 

Spielzeug. Er unterliegt verschiedenen staatlichen und kommunalen Vorschriften hinsichtlich Besitz, 
Transport und Verwendung.

•	Der Einsatz chemischer Reizstoff-Projektile zu anderen Zwecken als zur Selbstverteidigung ist eine Straftat. 
Prüfen Sie stets die geltenden Gesetze, bevor Sie den CO2 XRD Revolver transportieren oder verwenden.

•	Der Besitz von Druckgas-CO2 Kapseln ist an bestimmten Orten, wie z. B. an Flughäfen, geregelt.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS UND HAFTUNGSÜBERNAHME
•	Der Benutzer übernimmt die volle Verantwortung für unsicheren, unsachgemäßen oder 

rechtswidrigen Besitz oder Gebrauch des CO2 XRD Revolvers. Stoeger Airguns haftet nicht für 
Verletzungen, Todesfälle oder Sachschäden, die aus der Verwendung des CO2 XRD Revolvers resultieren, 
unabhängig davon, ob diese durch vorsätzliche, leichtsinnige, fahrlässige oder unbeabsichtigte Schüsse 
verursacht werden.

•	Wenn Sie sich bezüglich der geltenden Gesetze und Vorschriften nicht sicher sind, wenden Sie sich 
an einen Rechtsanwalt oder an Ihre örtliche Polizeidienststelle. Wenn Sie nicht bereit sind, diese 
Verantwortung zu übernehmen, benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht.
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DSICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
•	Behandeln Sie den CO2 XRD Revolver immer so, als wäre er geladen.
•	Richten Sie den Revolver niemals auf eine Person, auch dann nicht, wenn Sie sicher sind, dass er 

nicht geladen ist. Achten Sie stets darauf, dass die Mündung in eine sichere Richtung zeigt.
•	Halten Sie den Finger vom Abzug und außerhalb des Abzugsbügels, bis Sie schussbereit sind.
•	Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Abfeuern des Revolvers immer Ihres Ziels und dessen Umfeldes.
•	Lassen Sie einen geladenen Revolver niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass er entladen und 

gesichert ist, wenn er nicht benutzt wird.
•	Führen oder tragen Sie diesen Luftdruck-Revolver nicht offen in der Öffentlichkeit – er könnte mit 

einer echten Feuerwaffe verwechselt werden, was gefährlich und möglicherweise illegal ist.
•	Tragen Sie stets eine Schutzbrille zum Schießen, um Ihre Augen zu schützen. Wenn Sie eine Lesebrille 

tragen, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Gläser schlagfest sind.
•	Halten Sie den Luftdruck -Revolver im Modus «ON SAFE», bis Sie schussbereit sind.
•	Schauen Sie niemals in die Mündung des Luftdruck -Revolvers.
•	Vermeiden Sie das Schießen auf harte Oberflächen oder Wasser, da dies zu Querschlägern führen kann.
•	Schießen Sie nicht auf zerbrechliche Gegenstände wie Fensterscheiben.
•	Verändern oder zerlegen Sie den Air-Revolver nicht. Nicht autorisierte Reparaturen oder Modifikationen 

führen zum Verlust der Garantie und können zu gefährlichen Fehlfunktionen führen.

CO2 KARTUSCHE
•	Verwenden Sie ausschließlich 12 g CO2 Kapseln. Verwenden Sie keine anderen Gase wie Sauerstoff, da 

dies zu Feuer oder Explosion führen kann.
•	Entfernen Sie vor der Lagerung des Revolvers die CO2 Kapsel, unabhängig davon, ob sie bereits 

angestochen wurde oder nicht.

•	CO2 Kapseln stehen unter Druck und können bei Hitzeeinwirkung explodieren. Bewahren Sie sie an 
einem kühlen, gut belüfteten Ort, fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, und außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern auf.

•	Beim Entfernen der CO2 Kapsel kann etwas Gas austreten. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit dem 
freigesetzten CO2 Gas, um Erfrierungen der Haut zu verhindern.

MUNITION
•	Verwenden Sie ausschließlich von Stoeger Airguns für den CO2 XRD Revolver empfohlene Munition und 

achten Sie darauf, dass sie den richtigen Kaliber hat.
•	Empfohlene Munition umfasst hochwertige Markierungsbälle mit Kunststoffhülle. Konventionelle Paintballs 

mit Gelatinekapsel können im Lauf oder während der Zuführung platzen und so zu Funktionsstörungen 
führen.

•	Verschießen Sie niemals gebrauchte, deformierte, verschmutzte oder fehlerhafte Projektile. Die 
Verwendung ungeeigneter Projektile führt zum Verlust der Garantie.

•	Setzen Sie Präzisionskugeln korrekt in die Kammer ein, um Funktionsstörungen zu vermeiden.

WARTUNG
•	Es wird empfohlen, den Lauf alle 6 Monate oder alle 1.000 Schuss mit einer Reinigungsstange zu säubern. 

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Ölen oder Reinigen, dass Rot am Druckstift nicht sichtbar ist.
•	Lassen Sie den Luftdruck-Revolver einmal jährlich von einem Büchsenmacher überprüfen, um seine 

einwandfreie Funktion sicherzustellen. Nicht fachmännische Inspektionen erkennen die eigentliche 
Ursache von Problemen möglicherweise nicht.

•	Wenn Wasser, Sand oder andere Verunreinigungen in den inneren Mechanismus eindringen, bringen Sie 
den Revolver zur vollständigen Reinigung zu einem Büchsenmacher. Es können gefährliche Zustände 
auftreten, wenn der Luftdruck-Revolver nicht ordnungsgemäß gewartet wird.
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DAUFBEWAHRUNG
•	Bewahren Sie den CO2 XRD Revolver und alle Arten von Munition an einem dunklen Ort in ihrer 

Originalverpackung auf.
•	Lagern Sie keine Projektile im Magazin der Waffe.
•	Paintballs sind nicht frostbeständig; bewahren Sie sie nur in ihrer Originalverpackung auf. Gummikugeln 

sind robust und können bei längerer Lagerung mit Silikonspray behandelt werden, um die Reibung im 
Lauf zu verringern.

•	Bewahren Sie den CO2 XRD Revolver immer an einem sicheren Ort auf, fern von unbefugten Personen 
und Kindern.

REPARATUR UND SERVICE
•	Ein Revolver, der nicht einwandfrei funktioniert, ist gefährlich. Versuchen Sie nicht, ihn selbst zu reparieren. 

Falsche Montage kann zu gefährlichen Fehlfunktionen führen.
•	Lassen Sie den Revolver ausschließlich von einem autorisierten Händler oder einem Büchsenmacher 

überprüfen und reparieren.
•	Jede nicht autorisierte Reparatur, Modifikation oder Manipulation am Revolver führt zum Verlust der 

Garantie und kann zu unsicheren Zuständen führen.

VIELEN DANK, DASS SIE SICH FÜR STOEGER AIRGUNS ENTSCHIEDEN 
HABEN. VERWENDEN SIE ALLE UNSERE LUFTPISTOLEN STETS SICHER!
FÜR WEITERE INFORMATIONEN ODER UNTERSTÜTZUNG WENDEN SIE SICH 
BITTE AN UNSEREN KUNDENDIENST.
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DTECHNISCHE DATEN TEILE UND AUFBAU

21 43 5 6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

Druckanzeigestift (PIP)

Kimme 

Magazin

Magazinauslösehebel

Korn 

6

7

8

9

10

Mündungsbremse

CO2 Kapsel-Spannkappe 

Sicherung 

Picatinny 

Schiene Gezogener Lauf
(nur XRD17 und XRD22)

Energie < 7,5 J < 12,7 J 4,3 J 3,1 J

Höhe 176mm 176mm 176mm 176mm

Länge 307mm 307mm 307mm 307mm

Breite 41mm 41mm 41mm 41mm

Gewicht 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca.

Lauflänge 138mm 138mm 138mm 138mm

Max. Druck 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa

Geschwindigkeit 330FPS 430FPS 300FPS 350FPS
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DLADEN DER PROJEKTILE

1. Drücken Sie den Magazinauslösehebel in 
Position «A» in Pfeilrichtung und entnehmen Sie 
das Magazin in Position «B».

2a. XRD50: Laden Sie die Gummikugeln einzeln 
in Pfeilrichtung.

2b. XRD17 und XRD22: Laden Sie die
Bleigeschosse einzeln in Pfeilrichtung.

3. Setzen Sie das mit Gummikugeln geladene 
Magazin in Position «B» ein und lassen Sie den 
Magazinauslösehebel in Position «A» los; er 
kehrt automatisch zurück.

A

B

A

B

LADEN DER CO2 KAPSEL
1. Ziehen Sie die 
Abdeckung heraus

2. Drehen Sie die CO2 
Kapsel-Spannkappe 
gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn heraus

3. Setzen Sie die CO2 
Kapsel ein.

4. Ziehen Sie die CO2 
Kapsel-Spannkappe 
im Uhrzeigersinn 
an, bis der rote 
Druckwarnanzeiger 
sichtbar wird.
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D5. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung wieder ein

Rote Punkte sind sichtbar, 
wenn die CO2 Kapsel 
eingesetzt ist

ENTFERNEN DER CO2 KAPSEL

1. Drücken Sie den Druckstift langsam in Pfeilrichtung, um das restliche CO2 abzulassen, bis am 
Druckstift kein Rot mehr zu sehen ist.

2. Ziehen Sie die Abdeckung 
heraus

3. Drehen Sie die CO2 Kapsel-
Spannkappe heraus.

4. Entfernen Sie die CO2 
Kapsel.

5. Schrauben Sie die CO2 
Kapsel-Spannkappe wieder ein

6. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung 
wieder ein

Die roten Punkte sind nicht 
sichtbar, wenn keine CO2 
Kapsel eingesetzt ist.
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SICHERUNG

Sicherung OFF Sicherung ON

IMPORTANTE INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
•	ADVERTENCIA: Este revólver de aire no es un juguete. Está destinado únicamente al uso 

por parte de adultos. El uso inadecuado o negligente puede causar lesiones graves o la muerte. 
Manténgalo siempre fuera del alcance de los niños.

•	Familiarícese con todas las leyes estatales y locales relativas a pistolas de aire o gas, spray de 
pimienta y armas de gas lacrimógeno antes de usar este producto.

•	Lea atentamente todo este manual de usuario antes de usar o guardar el revólver CO2 XRD. Su 
contenido es peligroso y debe manipularse con el máximo cuidado.

NORMATIVA Y USO PERMITIDO
•	El revólver CO2 XRD de la marca Stoeger Airguns no está clasificado como arma de fuego, pero 

no es un juguete. Está sujeto a varias normativas estatales y municipales relativas a la posesión, 
el transporte y el uso.

•	El uso de proyectiles químicos irritantes para cualquier fin distinto de la autodefensa constituye un 
delito. Compruebe siempre la legislación aplicable antes de transportar o utilizar el revólver CO2 XRD.

•	La posesión de cápsulas de CO2 comprimido está regulada en algunos lugares, como aeropuertos.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD Y ASUNCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
•	El usuario asume toda la responsabilidad por la posesión o el uso inseguro, inadecuado o 

ilegal del revólver CO2 XRD. Stoeger Airguns no se hace responsable de lesiones, pérdida de 
vidas o daños materiales derivados del uso del revólver CO2 XRD, ya sean causados por disparos 
intencionados, imprudentes, negligentes o accidentales.

•	Si no está seguro de las leyes y normativas aplicables, consulte a un abogado o póngase en 
contacto con el departamento de policía local. Si no está dispuesto a asumir esta responsabilidad, 
no utilice este dispositivo.
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EINSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
•	Trate siempre el revólver CO2 XRD como si estuviera cargado.
•	Nunca apunte el revólver a nadie, aunque sepa que no está cargado. Asegúrese siempre de que 

la boca del cañón apunte en una dirección segura.
•	Mantenga el dedo alejado del disparador y fuera del guardamonte hasta que esté listo para disparar.
•	Asegúrese siempre del blanco y de lo que hay detrás de él antes de disparar el revólver.
•	No deje nunca un revólver cargado desatendido. Asegúrese de que esté descargado y en modo 

seguro cuando no se utilice.
•	No exhiba ni blanda este revólver de aire en público; podría confundirse con una arma de fuego 

real, lo cual es peligroso y puede ser ilegal.
•	Utilice siempre gafas de protección para tiro para proteger sus ojos. Si usa gafas de lectura, 

asegúrese de que las lentes sean resistentes a impactos.
•	Mantenga el revólver de aire en modo “ON SAFE” hasta que esté listo para disparar.
•	Nunca mire dentro de la boca del cañón del revólver de aire.
•	Evite disparar contra superficies duras o agua, ya que pueden producirse rebotes.
•	No dispare contra objetos frágiles como ventanas.
•	No modifique ni desmonte el revólver de aire. Las reparaciones o modificaciones no autorizadas 

anularán la garantía y pueden provocar fallos de funcionamiento peligrosos.

CÁPSULA DE CO2
•	Utilice únicamente cápsulas de CO2 de 12 g. No use otros gases, como oxígeno, que pueden 

provocar incendios o explosiones.
•	Antes de guardar el revólver, retire la cápsula de CO2, esté o no perforada.

•	Las cápsulas de CO2 contienen gas a presión y pueden explotar si se exponen al calor. Guárdelas 
en un lugar fresco y bien ventilado, lejos de la luz solar directa y fuera del alcance de los niños.

•	Al retirar la cápsula de CO2 puede producirse una descarga de gas. Evite el contacto con el 
gas de CO2 liberado para prevenir congelación de la piel.

USO DE MUNICIÓN
•	Utilice únicamente la munición recomendada por Stoeger Airguns para el revólver CO2 XRD, 

asegurándose de que sea del calibre correcto.
•	La munición recomendada incluye bolas de marcaje de alta calidad con cubierta de plástico. Las 

paintballs convencionales con cubierta de gelatina pueden romperse en el cañón o durante la 
alimentación, provocando fallos de funcionamiento.

•	Nunca dispare proyectiles usados, deformados, sucios o defectuosos. El uso de proyectiles 
inadecuados anulará la garantía.

•	Introduzca correctamente las bolas de precisión en la recámara para evitar fallos de funcionamiento.

MANTENIMIENTO
•	Se recomienda limpiar el cañón con una varilla de limpieza cada 6 meses o cada 1.000 disparos. 

Antes de lubricar o limpiar, asegúrese de que no se vea el color rojo en el pasador de presión.
•	Haga revisar el revólver de aire anualmente por un armero para garantizar su correcto funcionamiento. 

Las inspecciones no profesionales pueden no identificar la causa raíz de los problemas.
•	Si entra agua, arena u otros residuos en el mecanismo interno, lleve el revólver a un armero para 

una limpieza completa. Pueden producirse condiciones peligrosas si el revólver de aire no se 
mantiene correctamente.
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EALMACENAMIENTO
•	Guarde el revólver CO2 XRD y toda la munición en un lugar oscuro y en su embalaje original.
•	No almacene proyectiles en el cargador del arma.
•	Las paintballs no son resistentes a las heladas; guárdelas únicamente en su embalaje original. Las 

bolas de goma son robustas y pueden tratarse con spray de silicona para reducir la fricción en el 
cañón si se almacenan durante un periodo prolongado.

•	Guarde siempre el revólver CO2 XRD en un lugar seguro, lejos de personas no autorizadas y 
de niños.

REPARACIÓN Y SERVICIO
•	Un revólver que no funciona correctamente es peligroso. No intente repararlo usted mismo. Un 

montaje incorrecto puede provocar fallos de funcionamiento peligrosos.
•	Haga revisar y reparar el revólver únicamente por un distribuidor autorizado o un armero.
•	Cualquier reparación, modificación o manipulación no autorizada del revólver anulará la garantía y 

puede dar lugar a condiciones inseguras.

GRACIAS POR ELEGIR STOEGER AIRGUNS. UTILICE SIEMPRE TODAS 
NUESTRAS PISTOLAS DE AIRE DE FORMA SEGURA.
PARA MÁS INFORMACIÓN O ASISTENCIA, PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON 
NUESTRO SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.
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EESPECIFICACIONES PARTES Y ESTRUCTURA

21 43 5 6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

Pasador indicador de presión (PIP)

Alza 

Cargador 

Palanca de liberación del cargador

Punto de mira

6

7

8

9

10

Freno de boca

Tapón de apriete de la cápsula de CO2

Seguro

Riel Picatinny

Cañón estriado (solo XRD17 y XRD22)

Potencia < 7,5 J < 12,7 J 4,3 J 3,1 J

Altura 176mm 176mm 176mm 176mm

Longitud 307mm 307mm 307mm 307mm

Ancho 41mm 41mm 41mm 41mm

Peso 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca.

Cañón 138mm 138mm 138mm 138mm

Presión máx. 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa

Velocidad 330FPS 430FPS 300FPS 350FPS
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ECARGA DE PROYECTILES

1. Empuje la palanca de liberación del cargador 
a la posición «A» en la dirección de la flecha y 
retire el cargador en la posición «B».

2a. XRD50: Cargue las bolas de goma una a una 
siguiendo la dirección de la flecha.

2b. XRD17 y XRD22: Cargue los perdigones de 
plomo uno a uno siguiendo la dirección de la 
flecha.

3. Inserte el cargador con las bolas de goma en 
la posición «B» y suelte la palanca de liberación 
del cargador en la posición «A»; volverá 
automáticamente a su posición.

A

B

A

B

CARGA DE LA CÁPSULA DE CO2
1. Extraiga la tapa. 2. Desenrosque el 

tapón de apriete de 
la cápsula de CO2 
girándolo en sentido 
antihorario.

3. Inserte la cápsula 
de CO2.

4. Apriete el tapón de 
apriete de la cápsula 
de CO2 girándolo 
en sentido horario 
hasta que aparezca 
el indicador rojo 
de advertencia de 
presión.
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E5. Vuelva a colocar la tapa.

Los puntos rojos son visibles 
cuando la cápsula de CO2 
está insertada.

DESCARGA DE LA CÁPSULA DE CO2

1. Presione lentamente el pasador de presión en la dirección de la flecha, liberando el CO2 restante 
hasta que deje de verse el color rojo en el pasador.

2. Extraiga la tapa. 3. Desenrosque el tapón de 
apriete de la cápsula de CO2.

4. Retire la cápsula de CO2.

5. Vuelva a apretar el tapón de 
la cápsula de CO2.

6. Vuelva a colocar la tapa.

Los puntos rojos no son 
visibles cuando la cápsula de 
CO2 no está insertada.
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SEGURO

Seguro OFF Seguro ON

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ
•	UYARI: Bu air revolver bir oyuncak değildir. Yalnızca yetişkinlerin kullanımına yöneliktir. 

Uygunsuz veya dikkatsiz kullanım ciddi yaralanmalara veya ölüme yol açabilir. Her zaman çocukların 
erişemeyeceği bir yerde muhafaza edin.

•	Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce hava veya gaz tabancaları, pepper spray ve göz yaşartıcı gaz silahları 
ile ilgili tüm ulusal ve yerel mevzuatı dikkatlice inceleyin.

•	CO2 XRD revolver’i kullanmadan veya saklamadan önce bu kullanım kılavuzunun tamamını dikkatle 
okuyun. İçerik tehlikelidir ve son derece dikkatli bir şekilde ele alınmalıdır.

YASAL DÜZENLEMELER VE KULLANIM
•	Stoeger Airguns markalı CO2 XRD revolver bir «firearm» olarak sınıflandırılmaz, ancak kesinlikle bir 

oyuncak değildir. Mülkiyet, taşıma ve kullanım ile ilgili çeşitli ulusal ve yerel düzenlemelere tabidir.
•	Kimyasal tahriş edici mühimmatın meşru müdafaa dışındaki herhangi bir amaçla kullanılması suç 

teşkil eder. CO2 XRD revolver’i taşımadan veya kullanmadan önce yürürlükteki mevzuatı mutlaka 
kontrol edin.

•	Basınçlı CO2 kapsüllerinin bulundurulması, havaalanları gibi bazı alanlarda ayrıca düzenlemeye 
tabidir.

SORUMLULUK REDDİ VE SORUMLULUĞUN ÜSTLENİLMESİ
•	Kullanıcı, CO2 XRD revolver’in güvensiz, yanlış veya yasa dışı bulundurulması ya da kullanılmasından 

doğan tüm sorumluluğu üstlenir. Stoeger Airguns, CO2 XRD revolver’in kullanımından kaynaklanan 
yaralanma, ölüm veya maddi hasarlardan, bunlar kasıtlı, dikkatsiz, ihmalkâr veya kazara atışlardan 
kaynaklanmış olsa dahi, sorumlu tutulamaz.

•	Yürürlükteki kanun ve düzenlemeler konusunda emin değilseniz bir avukata danışın veya yerel polis 
departmanınız ile iletişime geçin. Bu sorumluluğu üstlenmek istemiyorsanız bu cihazı kullanmayın.
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TRGÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
•	CO2 XRD revolver’i her zaman doluymuş gibi muamele edin.
•	Revolver’i, boş olduğundan emin olsanız bile, hiçbir zaman bir insana doğrultmayın. Namlunun her 

zaman güvenli bir yöne baktığından emin olun.
•	Parmağınızı, yalnızca ateş etmeye hazır olduğunuzda tetiğe ve tetik korkuluğunun içine yerleştirin; 

aksi halde tetikten uzak tutun.
•	Revolver ile ateş etmeden önce daima hedefinizden ve hedefin arkasında ne bulunduğundan emin olun.
•	Dolu bir revolver’i asla gözetimsiz bırakmayın. Kullanılmadığı zamanlarda boşaltılmış ve güvenli 

konumda olduğundan emin olun.
•	Bu air revolver’i kamusal alanlarda sergilemeyin veya savurmayın – gerçek bir firearm ile 

karıştırılabilir; bu durum tehlikeli ve muhtemelen yasa dışıdır.
•	Gözlerinizi korumak için her zaman atış gözlüğü kullanın. Numara gözlüğü kullanıyorsanız camların 

darbe dayanımlı olduğundan emin olun.
•	Air revolver’i, atışa hazır oluncaya kadar «ON SAFE» modunda tutun.
•	Air revolver’in namlusunun içine asla bakmayın.
•	Sekme riski nedeniyle sert yüzeylere veya suya ateş etmekten kaçının.
•	Pencereler gibi kırılgan nesnelere ateş etmeyin.
•	Air revolver’i değiştirmeyin veya sökmeyin. Yetkisiz onarım veya modifikasyonlar garantiyi geçersiz 

kılar ve tehlikeli arızalara neden olabilir.

CO2 KAPSÜLÜ
•	Yalnızca 12 g CO2 kapsülleri kullanın. Yangın veya patlama riski nedeniyle oksijen gibi başka gazlar 

kullanmayın.

•	Revolver’i depolamadan önce, kapsül delinmiş olsun ya da olmasın, CO2 kapsülünü mutlaka çıkarın.
•	CO2 kapsülleri basınçlı gaz içerir ve ısıya maruz kaldıklarında patlayabilir. Doğrudan güneş ışığından 

uzak, serin ve iyi havalandırılan bir ortamda ve çocukların erişemeyeceği bir yerde saklayın.
•	CO2 kapsülünü çıkarırken bir miktar gaz boşalması olabilir. Derinin donmasını önlemek için açığa 

çıkan CO2 gazı ile temastan kaçının.

MÜHİMMAT KULLANIMI
•	CO2 XRD revolver için Stoeger Airguns tarafından tavsiye edilen ve doğru kalibrede olan mühimmatı 

kullanın.
•	Önerilen mühimmat, plastik gövdeli yüksek kaliteli işaretleyici bilyeleri içerir. Jelatin gövdeli 

konvansiyonel paintball bilyeleri, namlu içinde veya besleme aşamasında patlayarak arızalara yol 
açabilir.

•	Kullanılmış, deforme olmuş, kirli veya kusurlu mermileri asla kullanmayın. Uygun olmayan mermi 
kullanımı garantiyi geçersiz kılar.

•	Hassas bilyeleri arızaları önlemek için yatağa doğru şekilde yerleştirin.

BAKIM
•	Namlu, her 6 ayda bir veya her 1.000 atışta bir temizlik çubuğu ile temizlenmelidir. Yağlama veya 

temizlik işlemine başlamadan önce, basınç piminde kırmızı rengin görünmediğinden emin olun.
•	Air revolver’in doğru çalıştığından emin olmak için yılda bir kez bir silah ustasına kontrol ettirmeniz 

tavsiye edilir. Profesyonel olmayan kontroller, sorunların temel nedenini tespit edemeyebilir.
•	İç mekanizmaya su, kum veya başka yabancı maddeler girerse, tam bir temizlik için revolver’i bir 

silah ustasına götürün. Air revolver doğru şekilde bakım görmezse tehlikeli durumlar ortaya çıkabilir.
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TRDEPOLAMA
•	CO2 XRD revolver’i ve tüm mühimmatı karanlık bir yerde, orijinal ambalajında saklayın.
•	Silahın şarjöründe mermi/mühimmat saklamayın.
•	Paintball bilyeleri dona dayanıklı değildir; bunları yalnızca orijinal ambalajında saklayın. Kauçuk 

bilyeler dayanıklıdır ve uzun süreli depolama durumunda, namludaki sürtünmeyi azaltmak için 
silikon sprey ile muamele edilebilir.

•	CO2 XRD revolver’i her zaman yetkisiz kişilerden ve çocuklardan uzak, güvenli bir yerde muhafaza 
edin.

ONARIM VE SERVİS
•	Doğru çalışmayan bir revolver tehlikelidir. Kendi başınıza tamir etmeye çalışmayın. Hatalı montaj 

tehlikeli arızalara yol açabilir.
•	Revolver’in kontrol ve bakımını yalnızca yetkili bir bayi veya silah ustasına yaptırın.
•	Revolver üzerinde yapılan yetkisiz her türlü tamir, değişiklik veya müdahale garantiyi geçersiz kılar 

ve güvensiz koşullara yol açabilir.

STOEGER AIRGUNS’I TERCIH ETTIĞINIZ IÇIN TEŞEKKÜR EDERIZ. TÜM AIR 
PISTOLS ÜRÜNLERIMIZI HER ZAMAN GÜVENLE KULLANIN.
DAHA FAZLA BILGI VEYA DESTEK IÇIN LÜTFEN MÜŞTERI HIZMETLERIMIZLE 
ILETIŞIME GEÇIN.

İNDEKS

Teknik özellikler

Parçalar ve yapı 

Mühimmatın doldurulması 

CO2 kapsülünün takılması 

CO2 kapsülünün çıkarılması 

Emniyet
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TRTEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER PARÇALAR VE YAPI

21 43 5 6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

Basınç gösterge pimi (PIP)
Gez
Şarjör 
Şarjör bırakma kolu 
Arpacık 

6

7

8

9

10

Muzzle brake 
CO2 kapsülü sıkma kapağı 
Emniyet 
Picatinny rayı 
Yivli namlu (yalnızca XRD17 ve XRD22)

Güç < 7,5 J < 12,7 J 4,3 J 3,1 J

Yükseklik 176mm 176mm 176mm 176mm

Uzunluk 307mm 307mm 307mm 307mm

Genişlik 41mm 41mm 41mm 41mm

Ağırlık 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca. 700g ca.

Namlu 138mm 138mm 138mm 138mm

Maks. basınç 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa 6Mpa

Hız 330FPS 430FPS 300FPS 350FPS
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TRMÜHİMMATIN DOLDURULMASI

1. Şarjör bırakma kolunu ok yönünde «A» 
konumuna itin ve şarjörü «B» konumundan 
çıkarın.

2a. XRD50: Kauçuk bilyeleri, ok yönünü takip 
ederek teker teker doldurun.

2b. XRD17 ve XRD22: Kurşun saçmaları, ok 
yönünü takip ederek teker teker doldurun.

3. Kauçuk bilyelerle doldurulmuş şarjörü «B» 
konumuna yerleştirin, şarjör bırakma kolunu «A» 
konumunda bırakın; kol otomatik olarak eski 
konumuna dönecektir.

A

B

A

B

CO2 KAPSÜLÜNÜN TAKILMASI
1. Kapağı dışarı çekin. 2. CO2 kapsülü sıkma 

kapağını saat yönünün 
tersine çevirerek 
gevşetin.

3. CO2 kapsülünü 
yerleştirin.

4. Kırmızı basınç 
uyarı göstergesi 
ortaya çıkana kadar 
CO2 kapsülü sıkma 
kapağını saat yönünde 
sıkın.
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TR5. Kapağı tekrar yerine takın.

CO2 kapsülü takılıyken kırmızı 
noktalar görünür.

CO2 KAPSÜLÜNÜN ÇIKARILMASI

1. Kalan CO2’yi boşaltmak için basınç pimini ok yönünde yavaşça itin; pim üzerinde kırmızı renk 
görünmeyene kadar devam edin.

2. Kapağı dışarı çekin. 3. CO2 kapsülü sıkma kapağını 
gevşetin.

4. CO2 kapsülünü çıkarın2.

5. CO2 kapsülü sıkma kapağını 
tekrar kapatın.

6. Kapağı yerine takın.

CO2 kapsülü takılı değilken 
kırmızı noktalar görünmez.
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EMNİYET

Emniyet OFF Emniyet ON




